
For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 2nd August, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Craft Ale Bar, Castle Street, Nantwich
           CW5 5BA  (Pages 7 - 46)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Peter Terry in respect of Craft 
Ale Bar, Castle Street, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 5BA.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. 
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal 
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up 
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

 The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings 
 The Legal Adviser provides independ
[...]
: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE
___________________________________________________________________
Date of Meeting: Wednesday 2 August 2017
Report of: Jennifer Knight, Licensing Officer                                  
Subject/Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at 

Craft Ale Bar Castle Street, Nantwich,CW5 5BA

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, and the 
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations 
received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for 
a Premises Licence by Peter Terry in respect of:

Craft Ale Bar
Castle Street, Nantwich, Cheshire,CW5 5BA

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote 
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged 
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing 
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety
(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant 
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules. 

2.4 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
2.5 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in 

accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

 The rules of natural justice                   
 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations



3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s Constitution.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Nantwich South and Stapeley

5.0 Local Ward Members 

Councillor Peter Groves
Councillor Andrew Martin

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.2 Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement, Members 
may wish to consider the following:

 6.2.1 The representations relate to the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objectives. 
The Licensing Authority sets out at paragraphs 7 and 9 respectively, of 
its Statement of Licensing Policy how it will deal with representations 
under these objectives. At paragraph 9.1 the Statement of licensing 
policy confirm that a broad interpretation of what constitutes a public 
nuisance will be taken

 The Statement of Licensing Policy has a specific section relating to 
noise nuisance. This section is reproduced for the benefit of the sub-
committee at appendix 3

6.3 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out 
the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or 
Guidance.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Not applicable.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the 
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such 
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and 
conditions consistent with the operating schedule



(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to 
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor
(e) Reject the application.

8.2 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be 
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

 
8.3 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local 

Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through all 
of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it 
can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour 
adversely affecting the environment and re-offending.

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing 
Authority.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The application was initially received on the 13th June 2017. The application is 
for new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

10.2 The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied 
for are:

 Live Music Indoors
 Recorded Music Indoors
 Sale and supply of alcohol for on and off the premises

           
10.3 The hours applied for are as follows:

Live Music Indoors
Monday – Sunday 10.00 – 22.00

Recorded Music Indoors
Monday – Sunday 10.00 – 22.00

Sale and supply of alcohol for on and off the premises
Monday – Sunday 10.00 – 22.00



10.4 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

10.5 Relevant Representations are attached as Appendix 2.

Responsible Authorities:
 
10.6 Environmental Protection have agreed conditions to be imposed on the licence 
with the applicant attached at Appendix 2

Other Persons:

10.7 The Council has received one objection to the application

11.0    Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Name: Miss Jennifer Knight 
Designation: Senior Licens
[...]
otices will be displayed at the exit requesting the public to respect the needs of nearby 
residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 
Deliveries of goods necessary for the operation of the business will be carried out at such a time or in such a manner as to 
prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents. 
The Licensee will ensure that staff who arrive early morning or depart late at night  when the business has ceased trading 
conduct themselves in such a manner to avoid causing disturbance to nearby residents. 
Customers will not be admitted to premises above opening hours. 

e) The protection of children from harm

"Challenge 25" sign for anyone who is over 18 but looks under 25 to carry 
acceptable ID (a card bearing the PASS hologram, a photographic driving license or a passport) if they wish to buy alcohol. 
Well trained staff, to age check everyone that looks Under 25. 
All the details provided in Training Record Book available at the retail unit. 
Log Book will be kept upon the premises all the time. 

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensab
[...]
CTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

< Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >









 

-----Original Message----- 

From:   

Sent: 09-Jul-2017 15:20 

To: LICENSING (Cheshire East) 

Cc:  

 

Subject: Making a representation - Craft Ale Bar, Castle Street, Nantwich, CW5 5BA 

 

Dear Sirs 

 

Whilst this is correspondence relating to making formal representation against yet 

another premises licence, I have also copied this email to the following, in the hope 

that some of the issues can also be address as they all relate: 

- Cllr Groves 

- Nantwich Town Council -  

- Laura Smith MP 

- Nantwich Police Station -  

 

I hereby write to make formal Representation against the Application for a Premises 

Licence for the above named premises which is applying for the following licensable 

activities: 

 

- provision of live music, recorded music and supply of alcohol Monday to Sunday 

10:00-22:00 

- opening hours Monday-Sunday 10:00-22:30 

 

My reasons for makin
[...]
cer saying that most 

people will only be going to Craft Ale to buy and then moving on, I refute this by 

saying that people will buy a drink and some will want to stay to drink it.  Therefore 

chairs and tables will suddenly appear on the red steps and again we the local 

residents will be disturbed by the noise, music, drinking, swearing etc etc ... 

 

We are already being closed in, the Studio is behind us, AND we have the Wickstead 

at the front of us.  Between these 2 establishments, there are already unreasonable 

disturbances on Tuesday nights (until 3am) from the Studio (and yes there is sound 

leakage from the DJ, and yes there is noise, shouting etc as people are coming in and 

out and after closing time - some us are up for work early and have to put up with this 

noise EVERY Tuesday/ Wednesday morning, then on Friday and Saturday nights for 

both the Wickstead and the Studio, and if this licence goes ahead this will increase to 

7 nights a week until 22:00/ 22:30 ... how many more drinking places need to be 

opened, until Nantwich is just left as a drinking town ... Eventually the Town Council, 



and Cheshire East Council will open their eyes and find that they have created a ghost 

town only used by drinkers and drug users, for which I hope you will all be proud.  

Instead of appeasing these groups, why not make a stand now and start to take 

responsibility for the community, and society as a whole. 

 

In short, my objections against the Craft Ale Bar licence are related to: 

 

- the prevention of crime and disorder 

- the prevention of public nuisance. 

and,  

- the protection of children from harm (not only the youths who may be involved in 

the drinking and drug taking, but I also have 2 children (aged 8 and 14) and quite 

frankly, by living where I do I now greatly fear for their safety being surrounded by 

such premises. 

 

Finally in summary, having copied this email to Nantwich Town Council, I wish to 

add that the website states: 

'A beautiful town, adorned with boutiques, antiques, cafes, pubs and restaurants and 

steeped in history'  If these alcohol licences continue to be granted, and the existing 

licences are not managed, as some currently are not, then this statement becomes null 

and void - the Council must step in and see what is happening around them.  You only 

have to look around outside Swine Market/ Oat Market on a Wednesday morning to 

see how our 'beautiful town' has been left after a night of drink fuelled revellers.  It is 

a disgrace. 

 

I wish to have a receipt correspondence that my Representation has been received and 

I also wish for a regular update in these matters.  At this stage, I do not want my 

contact details to be passed onto ANYONE else unless I am contacted prior. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

et 

 













LICENSING ACT 2003 
Environmental Health Consultation 

Response 
 

 
 

Page 1 of 1 

 

EP Ref: ELL/053214 
 

Date Received:  12 June 2017 

  

Name of Applicant:  Craft Ale Bar  

 

Address to which application relates: Castle Street, Nantwich, Cheshire,CW5 5BA 

 

Conversion:  Variation:  New: X 

 

 Approve 

X Approve with Conditions 

 Object to Section(s)   

 
 
Proposed Conditions 
 
The following conditions should be applied: 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
In order to protect the interest of local residents and ensure that the licensing objective of public 
nuisance prevention is upheld: all necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the 
premises shall not be at a level which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest 
residential premises, therefore: 
 

 No music, except for background music, to be played in the outside drinking area. 
 

 Noise emanating from the premises shall not cause a nuisance at the boundary of any 
residential premises. 

 

 All external windows and doors shall be closed whilst entertainment is taking place, except for 
normal access and egress.  

 

 There shall be notices located at the exit(s) requesting that customers leaving the premises 
do so quietly and with consideration to neighbours. 

 

 There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the hours of 20.00 and 
08.00. 

 

 

Signed: Sarah Allwood 
Dated: 19th June 2017  

 
 

 
Direct Dial:  
Email:  

 
 

 





Relevant Sections of Cheshire East Licensing Policy
6. Anti-Social Behaviour 
6.1 The Licensing Authority recognises that in addition to the requirements for 
it to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Council has a duty under section 
17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all it reasonably can to prevent 
crime and disorder within its area. 

6.2 The objective of the licensing process is to allow the retail sale of alcohol 
and the provision of other Licensable Activities in a manner that ensures the 
public’s safety and which is neither to the detriment of residents, nor gives rise 
to loss of amenity. It is the Licensing Authority’s aim to facilitate well run and 
managed premises with premises licence holders displaying sensitivity to the 
impact of their premises on local residents. 

6.3 In accordance with the Guidance, the Licensing Authority does not regard 
this policy as a mechanism for the general control of anti-social behaviour by 
individuals once they have left the immediate vicinity of the licensed premises. 

6.4 Recurring problems of alcohol-related anti-social behaviour, crime and 
disorder or serious public nuisance can occur in an area, which are not 
directly attributable to specific premises. In such cases, particularly if 
supported by the Police, the Licensing Authority may consider whether an 
Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Order (EMROs) might address the 
problems. These Orders are considered later in this Policy.

9. Prevention of Public Nuisance 
9.1 If Relevant Representations are received the Licensing Authority, when 
making an objective judgment about what constitut
[...]
ed. Environmental Health may use any recommendations from such a 
report to propose amendments to the Operating Schedule or suggest 
conditions for the consideration of any (Sub) Committee. 

9.5 Applicants will be expected to have included measures in their Operating 
Schedules that make adequate provision to: 

 Restrict the generation of any noise within the premises and from 
activities associated with the premises in the vicinity, or from an open 
air site 

 Limit the escape of any noise from the premises or open air site 

 Restrict any noise emissions to below levels that could affect people in 
the vicinity going about their business, at work and when at home both 
while relaxing and while sleeping 

 Minimise and control any noise from customers arriving and departing 
from the premises 

9.6 The Licensing Authority will not impose conditions on licensed premises 
that cannot be directly controlled, or on matters not related to the vicinity of 
the premises. 

9.7 If it is considered that any noise emanating from within the curtilage of a 
licensed premises is causing a public nuisance, under the provisions of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, an Authorised Officer can require its 
immediate closure for a period of up to 24 hours. It should be noted that the 
‘test’ is a lesser one than that required to determine a Statutory Noise 
Nuisance and the statutory defence of ‘best practicable means’ is not 
available.






	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Craft Ale Bar, Castle Street, Nantwich CW5 5BA
	cheshire-east-479854-Craft Ale Premises Aplication_Redacted
	cheshire-east-479854-STUDIO PROPOSED PLANS LICENCED AREA
	Representation_Redacted
	Photographs for Representation
	EH Conditions_Redacted
	Appendix 3
	MAP






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Wednesday, 2nd August, 2017 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey and E Brooks

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Peter Jones, Lawyer
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

7 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

9 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - CRAFT ALE BAR, 
CASTLE STREET, NANTWICH CW5 5BA 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Craft Ale Bar, Castle Street, Nantwich CW5 5BA.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 three representatives of the applicant

The Sub-Committee was informed that the interested party who had 
submitted an objection was unable to attend the meeting.  Following 
advice from the Lawyer present at the meeting, the Sub-Committee 
agreed to proceed in the absence of the interested party.

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy



 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be granted for 
the sale and supply of alcohol on and off the premises from Monday to 
Sunday between 10.00 and 22.00 hours, subject to:

(a) The imposition of the measures contained within the operating 
schedule, as set out in the Application, as conditions of the licence.

(b) The following agreed conditions requested by Cheshire East 
Council’s Environmental Protection Team:

 No music is to be played in the outside drinking area.
 Noise emanating from the premises shall not cause a nuisance 

at the boundary of any residential premises.
 All external windows and doors shall be closed whilst 

entertainment is taking place, except for normal access and 
egress.

 There shall be notices located at the exit(s) requesting that 
customers leaving the premises do so quietly and with 
consideration to neighbours.

 There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises 
between the hours of 20.00 and 08.00.

 At the close of business each day, the outside area shall be left 
clear of litter and bottles and any tables and chairs shall be 
taken inside

(c) The following discretionary condition:

The Designated Premises Supervisor and/or his staff will patrol the 
licensed area hourly during the operation of the licensable activity so 
as to routinely and continually monitor and ensure the proper 
behaviour of customers especially in the outside area and 
immediately outside the entrance.

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of service of the written notice of the decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.55 am

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


